reporting currency EUR. Fluctuations in currency exchange rates, particularly exchange rates between
EUR against NOK, SEK, DKK, GBP, and USD, have had, and are likely to continue to have, a significant
transactional impact on the Infront Group's results of operations. The Group has historically not actively
hedged its foreign exchange exposure.

The aggregate net foreign exchange loss recognized under financial items in the consolidated income
statement amounted to EUR 7 585 thousand at the reporting date (2021: net foreign exchange gain EUR
1 732 thousand). The portion of net foreign exchange loss attributable to the remeasurement of the bond
issue and the revolving credit facility (RCF) in the parent entity Infront AS amounted to EUR 7 165
thousand (2021: net foreign exchange gain EUR 5 706 thousand).

Sensitivity

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis of how earnings and equity would have been affected by
exchange rate fluctuations during the year.

Page 68

If the following currencies had strengthened/weakened by 5% and 10% against the EUR, it would have
had the below effect on the group's profit:

(EUR 1 000) 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

 -5% 5% -5% 5%

DKK  35 - 35 - 138  138

GBP - 197  197  3 - 3

NOK - 459  459 - 495  495

SEK  143 - 143  73 - 73

USD - 268  268  66 - 66

ZAR - 9  9  10 - 10

(EUR 1000) 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

 -10% 10% -10% 10%

DKK  71 - 71 - 276  276

GBP - 394  394  5 - 5

NOK - 919  919 - 991  991

SEK  287 - 287  146 - 146

USD - 537  537  132 - 132

ZAR - 18  18  21 - 21

Market Risk - Interest rate risk

The Infront Group is mainly exposed to interest rate risk in relation to the bond issue. The bond has a
floating interest rate of Euribor three month plus 425 basis points. An increase of 70 respectively 100
basis points in Infront's floating interest rate means a change in net interest expenses of approximately
EUR 896 thousand respectively EUR 1 280 thousand.

In the fourth quarter 2022 an interest rate swap agreement has been entered into to swap 50 % of the
bond from floating interest rates to fixed interest rates based on Euribor three month without a margin.